
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Texas Fourteenth District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN
FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION CENTER FOR LAW & POLICY,
PARENTS INFORMATION NETWORK, INC., DBA
AFA OF ALABAMA, COLORADO FEDERATION FOR
DECENCY, INC., DBA AFA OF COLORADO,
HOOSIERS FOR DECENCY, INC., DBA AFA OF
INDIANA, FOR THE CHILDREN COMPANY, INC.,
DBA AFA OF MICHIGAN, NEW YORK FOUNDATION
FOR EDUCATION ON THE FAMILY, INC., DBA AFA
OF NEW YORK, CHRISTIAN ACTION LEAGUE OF
NORTH CAROLINA, INC., DBA AFA OF NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON PRESERVATION OF THE
JUDEO-CHRISTIAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC.,
DBA AFA OF OREGON, FAMILY POLICY NETWORK,
INC., DBA AFA OF VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA
FAMILY FOUNDATION, DBA AFA OF WEST VIRGINIA,
AND NEW ORLEANS ASSOCIATION FOR MORALITY
AND DECENCY, INC., DBA AFA OF NEW ORLEANS,
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT**

—◆—
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN FAHLING
MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO
AFA CENTER FOR LAW & POLICY
100 Parkgate Drive
Tupelo, MS 38801
(662) 680-3886
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	4
II. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT IS ITSELF A MORAL ARGUMENT, AND THIS COURT "SHOULD NOT JUDGE BETWEEN COMPETING MORAL POSITIONS"	5
A. Petitioners and Their Amici Denounce the Statute in Moral Terms	5
B. Petitioners Ask the Court to Substitute Its Morality for That of the Legislature.....	6
III. ENACTING LAWS TO PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE MORALS OF THE PEOPLE IS SQUARELY WITHIN THE WESTERN LEGAL TRADITION	7
A. Guiding Citizens to Good Morals is a Central Purpose of the Law.....	7
B. Private Immorality Causes Public Harm	9
1. No man is an island.....	9
2. Marriage and the family are harmed by private immorality.....	11
3. The moral environment is harmed by private immorality	12
4. Future generations are harmed by private immorality	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
5. The well-being of the individuals involved is harmed by private immorality.....	13
6. The sanctity of marriage is threatened by private immorality.....	14
C. Any interest in personal autonomy does not extend so far as to invalidate a long-standing criminal prohibition.....	16
1. <i>Glucksberg</i> recognized the limits of personal autonomy	16
2. Personal autonomy should not intrude on the broad discretion accorded the states to enact morals legislation.....	17
IV. STRIKING THE STATUTE WOULD DESTROY THE ONGOING POLITICAL DEBATE ON HOMOSEXUAL RIGHTS AND UNDERMINE THIS COURT'S OWN MORAL AUTHORITY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27, 5 S.Ct. 357, 28 L.Ed. 923 (1885)	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 92 L.Ed.2d 140, 106 S.Ct. 2841 (1986)	4, 6, 10, 16, 19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990)	16
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 125 L.Ed.2d 74, 113 S.Ct. 2510 (1993)	18
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366, 18 S.Ct. 383, 42 L.Ed. 780 (1897)	17
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133, 14 S.Ct. 499, 38 L.Ed. 385 (1894)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 66 L.Ed.2d 659, 101 S.Ct. 715 (1981)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992)	16
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 849 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 138 L.Ed.2d 772, 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997)	11, 14, 15, 16, 19
STATE CASES:	
<i>Lawrence v. State of Texas</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	3, 9
<i>State of Arizona v. Woods</i> , 942 P.2d 428 (Ariz. 1997)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL STATUTES, PROVISIONS AND RULES:	
Tex. Penal Code § 21.06 (Vernon 1994)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
NORTON ANTHOLOGY OF ENGLISH LITERATURE 1107 (5th ed.1962)	10
St. Augustine DE ORDINE	8
St. Thomas Aquinas, SUMMA THEOLOGICA Prima Secundae (Fathers of the English Dominican Province, trans., 2d rev. ed. 1920)	8
Aristotle, NICOMACHEAN ETHICS Bk. 10 (David Ross, trans., Oxford University Press 1980).....	8, 13
Aristotle, POLITICS Bk. 3, Pt. IX (Benjamin Jowett, trans. in THE COMPLETE WORKS OF ARISTOTLE, Princeton, 1984).....	7
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES (1765)	10, 12, 18
John Donne, MEDITATION XVII (from DEVOTIONS UPON EMERGENT OCCASIONS, 1624)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 Madison.....	19
John Finnis, <i>Legal Enforcement of “Duties to Oneself”</i> : Kant v. Neo-Kantians, 87 Columbia L. Rev. 433 (1987).....	14
William A. Galston, LIBERAL PURPOSES 285 (Cam- bridge University Press, 1991)	11
Robert P. George, MAKING MEN MORAL: CIVIL LIBERTIES AND PUBLIC MORALITY 4 (Oxford: Clar- endon Press, 1993)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.S. Hogg, S.A. Strathdee, K.J. Craib, M.V. O’Shaughnessy, J.S. Montaner and M.T. Schechter, <i>Modelling the Impact of HIV Disease on Mortality in Gay and Bisexual Men</i> , 26 International Journal of Epidemiology (1997)	13
David Hume, A TREATISE OF HUMAN NATURE (1740).....	14
Thomas Jefferson, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA.....	19
Erik Luna, <i>Symposium, The Model Penal Code Revisited: Principled Enforcement of Penal Codes</i> , 4 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 515 (2000).....	12, 13
Joseph Raz, THE MORALITY OF FREEDOM 381 (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1986)	18
Judith A. Reisman, KINSEY: THE RED QUEEN & THE GRAND SCHEME (Institute for Media Education, Inc. 1998)	6
L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988).....	9
The Ramsey Colloquium, <i>The Homosexual Movement: A Response by the Ramsey Colloquium</i> , 41 First Things (March 1994).....	14
